As Offered

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 121

26

Representative Ryan

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Mark J. Weiner as the 2019 National Crime Victim Service Award recipient.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Mark J. Weiner on receiving the 2019 National Crime Victim Service Award from the Office for Victims of Crime; and WHEREAS, Selection for this distinction is an honor of which Mark Weiner can be proud, for he has been chosen for his 6 diligence, sterling work ethic, and unwavering dedication to 7 excellence. The director of Victim Services for the Licking County 8 Prosecutor's Office, he serves both the prosecutor's office and 9 the sheriff's office, and he has expanded the program so that he 10 is involved in felony cases from the time the crime is reported to 11 its final disposition, ensuring that all those impacted by crime 12 receive immediate service and first-aid to mitigate the trauma 1.3 they may have suffered. In addition, he has served as a 14 co-coordinator of the Ohio Crisis Response Team and a member of 15 the NOVA National Crisis Response Team, and his efforts have 16 helped to quarantee a high level of success for all projects with 17 which he has been involved. We applaud him on his tremendous work; 18 and 19 WHEREAS, The exceptional manner in which Mark Weiner has 2.0 21 fulfilled his myriad responsibilities has earned him the respect and gratitude of his peers and of the community he has so capably 22 served. He is certainly to be commended for his superior 23 performance on the job and for his commitment to carrying out his 24 duties; and 2.5

WHEREAS, At a time when many people are content to take a

H. R. No. 121	Page 2
As Offered	_

passive role in life, Mark Weiner has chosen a vocation through	27
which he has helped to ensure the well-being of his fellow	28
citizens, and clearly, he is deserving of acknowledgement. This	29
accomplishment is a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding	30
reflection not only on him but also on his family, his colleagues,	31
his staff, and his community; therefore be it	32
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	33
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	
this Resolution, commend Mark J. Weiner on his recent national	
award and salute him as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it	
further	37
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	38
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Mark J.	39
Weiner.	40